PUBLIC NOTICE

LISBURN & CASTLEREAGH CITY COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN – ADOPTION OF PLAN STRATEGY

PLANNING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 2011

THE PLANNING (LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 2015

Lisburn & Castlereagh City Council adopted its Local Development Plan 2032 Plan Strategy on 26th September 2023 In accordance with Section 12 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 and Regulation 24 of the Planning (Local Development Plan) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015.

Copies of the adopted Plan Strategy, the Sustainability Report incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment, the Adoption Statement, the Report of the Planning Appeals Commission, the Direction made by the Department for Infrastructure, and all associated Plan documents are available for inspection at the Lisburn & Castlereagh City Council Civic Headquarters, Lagan Valley Island, Lisburn, BT27 4RL during normal office hours.

The documents are also available for inspection on the Council's website at <u>www.lisburncastlereagh.gov.uk</u> (insert link).

The Plan Strategy became effective on the date of adoption.

Any queries should be directed to the Local Development Plan team at ldp@lisburncastlereagh.gov.uk or in writing to Local Development Plan Team, Lisburn & Castlereagh City Council Civic Headquarters, Lagan Valley Island, Lisburn, BT27 4RL.